RESOLUTION NO. 2004-217

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH TEICHERT CONSTRUCTION FOR THE ELK GROVE BOULEVARD REHABILITATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, rehabilitating the pavement on Elk Grove Boulevard between East Stockton Boulevard and Elk Grove-Florin Road will improve ride quality and extend pavement life; and

WHEREAS, drainage improvements, intelligent transportation conduit placement and sidewalk ramp repair work are included to increase safety, enhance pedestrian accessibility, and reduce long term maintenance needs; and

WHEREAS, improvement designs and construction bid documents have been coordinated with and approved by the State Department of Transportation for use with Federal funds; and

WHEREAS, all costs associated with the project will be funded through Federal funds, Measure A Construction Funds, Storm Water Utility Fee Funds and Capital Facilities Fee funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager or his designee to execute a contract with Teichert Construction for the Elk Grove Boulevard Rehabilitation Project in the amount of \$1,676,914, pursuant to the call for bids previously released by the City Engineer.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 1st day of September 2004.

FOR: SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E JACKSON CITY CLERK

APPROVÉDAS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2004-217

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 1st day of September 2004 by the following vote:

AYES 3: COUNCILMEMBERS: Soares, Cooper, Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 2: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Briggs

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California